
1) DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION

Intrinsically safe pressure transmit-
ter for the conversion of pressure
into an electrical signal, for use in
hazardous environments.

The characteristics of the pressure
transmitter can be taken from the
corresponding data sheet or from
the agreed specifications.

2) INSTALLATION

Max. torque: 50 Nm

1) BESCHREIBUNG UND EINSATZ

Eigensicherer Drucktransmitter zur
Umwandlung eines Druckes in ein
elektrisches Signal für den Einsatz
in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen.

Die Eigenschaften des Drucktrans-
mitters entnehmen Sie bitte dem
entsprechenden Datenblatt oder
den vereinbarten Spezifikationen.

2) MONTAGE

Max. Drehmoment: 50 Nm

Bedienungsanleitung Eigensichere Drucktransmitter 
Serie 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei für explosionsgefährdete Bereiche

Manual for the Intrinsically Safe Pressure Transmitters 
Series 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei for Hazardous Applications

Manuel d’utilisation des transmetteurs de pression de sécurité 
intrinsèque Séries 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei pour utilisation 
en zones explosibles.

1) DESCRIPTION ET APPLICATION

Transmetteurs de pression de sécu-
rité intrinsèque pour la conversion
d’une pression en un signal électri-
que, utilisables en zones explosibles.

Les caractéristiques des transmet-
teurs de pression sont celles figurant
sur la fiche technique correspondante
ou les spécifications convenues.

2) MONTAGE

Couple serrage max: 50 Nm

23S Ei 25S Ei
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3) ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS

Verwenden Sie bei den Transmittern
mit Stecker ausschliesslich den
jeweils mitgelieferten Gegenstecker
mit beiliegender Dichtung. Die
Schutzart der Steckerversion ist nur
bei montierter Dichtung zwischen
Stecker und Gegenstecker gewähr-
leistet.

Sollte die Erdung des Transmitters
nicht über den Druckanschluss ge-
währleistet sein, sorgen Sie für eine
Erdung über den Stecker bzw. über
den Kabelschirm.

4) WARTUNG

KELLER Drucktransmitter sind war-
tungsfrei. Der Nachkalibrierzyklus
ist abhängig von den Einsatzbedin-
gungen. Empfohlener Nachkalibrier-
zyklus: 1 Jahr.

5) SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bitte beachten Sie bei Montage und
Betrieb der Drucktransmitter die
entsprechenden nationalen Sicher-
heitsvorschriften sowie die jeweili-
gen Landesvorschriften hinsichtlich
des Ex-Einsatzes.

3) ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

For transmitters that are equipped
with a plug only use the corres-
ponding counter plug and seal (both
included in delivery).
The protection of the plug version is
only guaranteed with the seal
mounted between the plug and the
counter plug.

Should the grounding of the trans-
mitter not be guaranteed over the
pressure connection, make sure
that grounding is provided over the
plug or the cable shielding.

4) SERVICE

KELLER pressure transmitters are
maintenance-free. The cycle for re-
calibration depends on the appli-
cation conditions. Recommended
recalibration cycle: 1 year.

5) SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When installing and operating the
pressure transmitters, attention
should be paid to the corresponding
national safety regulations and to
the relative country regulations con-
cerning the Ex-application.

3) CONNEXION ELECTRIQUE

Pour les transmetteurs équipés d’un
connecteur, veuiller utiliser exclusi-
vement la fiche mobile ainsi que le
joint livrés avec le matériel.
Le degré de protection du connec-
teur n’est garanti que si le joint est
monté entre l’embase et la fiche
mobile.

Si la mise à la terre du transmetteur
n’est pas assurée par le raccord
pression, veiller à effectuer une
mise à la terre par le connecteur et
le blindage du câble.

4) ENTRETIEN

Les transmetteurs de KELLER ne
nécessitent aucun entretien. Le
cycle de ré-étalonnage est fonction
des conditions d’utilisation. Cycle de
ré-étalonnage conseillé: 1 an.

5) CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Lors du montage et de l’utilisation
des transmetteurs de pression veil-
ler à respecter la réglementation de
sécurité nationale ainsi que la régle-
mentation nationale concernant l’u-
tilisation en zones explosibles.

AUSGANGSSIGNAL / OUTPUT SIGNAL / SIGNAL DE SORTIE 4…20 mA / 0…10 V 0,5 V…4,5 V

Versorgungsspannung Ui / Supply Voltage Ui / Tension d’alimentation Ui ≤ 30 V ≤ 17,1 V

Eingangsstrom Ii / Current Input Ii / Courant d’entrée Ii ≤ 100 mA ≤ 100 mA

Leistungsaufnahme Pi / Power Consumption Pi / Consommation Pi ≤ 1,2 W ≤ 1,2 W

Kapazität Ci / Capacitance Ci / Capacitance Ci 0 nF 366 nF

Induktivität Li / Inductivity Li / Inductivité Li 0 mH 0 mH
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Montieren Sie die Drucktransmitter
nur an Systeme, welche sich in
drucklosem Zustand befinden.
Bei Druckbereichen > 30 bar kön-
nen Restmengen von Hydrauliköl
an den Druckanschlüssen vorhan-
den sein.
Schützen Sie die Metallmembrane
vor Beschädigungen.

Transmitter mit Kabelabgang: Das
Kabel ist nicht längswasserdicht.
Vermeiden Sie Beschädigungen
des Kabelmantels!

Bitte beachten Sie auch das zu-
gehörige Datenblatt.

6) BESONDERE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR

DEN SICHEREN EINSATZ

Das Gerät ist eigensicher; es kann
in explosiver Atmosphäre installiert
werden. Der Transmitter darf nur zu-
sammen mit zertifizierten eigensi-
cheren Geräten und Komponenten
verwendet werden. Diese Kombina-
tion muss wiederum eigensicher
sein.

Die elektrischen Parameter des
zugehörigen eigensicheren Ge-
rätes/Komponente dürfen folgende
Werte nicht überschreiten:

Typ 4-20mA und 0-10V:
Uo ≤ 30V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W
Typ 0,5-4,5V:
Uo ≤ 17,1V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W

Der elektrische Anschluss des
Transmitters muss mindestens der
Schutzart IP20 entsprechen.

Umgebungstemperatur:
-40 °C und +100 °C
Temperaturklassen:
T6: -40 °C bis +70 °C
T5: -40 °C bis +85 °C
T4: -40 °C bis +100 °C

7) KENNZEICHNUNG

Only mount the pressure transmit-
ters onto unpressurized systems.

On pressure ranges > 30 bar, the
pressure connections could show
residual hydraulic oil.

Protect the diaphragm against
damages.

Transmitters with cable output: The
cable is not longitudinally water-
tight: Avoid damages of the cable-
jacket!

Also note the corresponding data
sheet.

6) SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE

USE

The apparatus is intrinsically safe. It
can be used in potentially explosive
atmosphere. The transmitter must
only be associated with certified int-
rinsically safe associated apparatus
and these combinations must be
compatible as regards to intrinsic
safety.

The electrical parameters of the cer-
tified intrinsically safe associated
apparatus must not exceed any of
the following values:

Type 4-20mA and 0-10V:
Uo ≤ 30V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W
Type 0,5-4,5V:
Uo ≤ 17,1V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W

The connecting of the transmitter
must be performed in an enclosure
with a minimum degree of protec-
tion IP20.

Operating ambient temperature:
-40 °C and +100 °C
Temperature classification:
T6: -40 °C to +70 °C
T5: -40 °C to +85 °C
T4: -40 °C to +100 °C

7) MARKING

L’installation des transmetteurs de
pression doit être effectuée sur des
systèmes hors pression.
Pour des pressions > 30 bar, le    rac-
cordement pression peut présenter
des traces d’huile hydraulique.

Protéger la membrane métallique
des détériorations.

Transmetteur avec sortie câble: Le
câble n’est pas longitudinalement
imperméable à l’eau. Evitez l’endom-
magement de la gaine du câble!

Veuiller également consulter la fiche
technique correspondante.

6) CONDITIONS SPÉCIALES POUR UNE

UTILISATION SÛRE

Le transmetteur est un matériel de
sécurité intrinsèque. Il peut être placé
en atmosphères explosives. Le trans-
metteur ne peut être raccordé qu’à
des matériels associés de sécurité
intrinsèque et ces associations doi-
vent être compatibles du point du
vue de la sécurité intrinsèque.

Les caractéristiques électriques des
matériels associés de sécurité int-
rinsèque ne doivent excéder aucu-
ne des valeurs suivantes:

Version 4-20mA et 0-10V:
Uo ≤ 30V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W
Version 0,5-4,5V:
Uo ≤ 17,1V    Io ≤ 100mA    Po ≤ 1,2W

Le raccordement du transmetteur
doit être effectué dans une enceinte
ayant un degré de protection mini-
mum IP20.

Température ambiante d’utilisation:
-40 °C à +100 °C
Classe de température:
T6: -40 °C à +70 °C
T5: -40 °C à +85 °C
T4: -40 °C à +100 °C

7) MARQUAGE
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KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Für die folgenden Erzeugnisse…
Herewith we declare, that the following products…
Nous attestons que les produits…

Eigensichere Drucktransmitter Serie 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei
Intrinsically Safe Pressure Transmitters Series 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei
Transmetteurs de pression de sécurité intrinsèque Séries 23 Ei, 23S Ei, 25 Ei, 25S Ei, 26 Ei

wird hiermit bestätigt, dass sie den Anforderungen folgender EG-Richtlinien entsprechen:
meet the basic requirements, which are established in the guidelines of the European Community:
répondent aux exigences prévues par les directives de la Communauté Européenne:

EMV-Richtlinie 89/336/EWG
Directive EMC 89/336/EEC
Directive CEM 89/336/CEE

Ex-Schutz-Richtlinie ATEX  94/9/EG
Directive ATEX 94/9/EC
Directive ATEX Ex 94/9/CE

Die eigensicheren Drucktransmitter wurden entsprechend den Normen…
As criteria, the following norms for these Intrinsically Safe Pressure Transmitters are applied…
Les transmetteurs de pression de sécurité intrinsèque répondent aux normes…

EN 61000-6-1: 2007  /  EN 61000-6-2: 2005
EN 61000-6-3: 2007  /  EN 61000-6-4: 2007
EN 61326-2-3: 2006
EN 60079-0: 2006
EN 60079-11: 2007

geprüft und die EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung unter LCIE 01 ATEX 6002 X (und Anhänge 01 und 02) erteilt.
and the EC examination certificate under LCIE 01 ATEX 6002 X (and annex 01 and 02) is given.
et l’attestation d’examen CE de type LCIE 01 ATEX 6002 X (et annexe 01 et 02) a été délivrée.

Diese Erklärung wird verantwortlich für den Hersteller:
This declaration is given for the manufacturer
La présente déclaration est fournie pour le fabricant:

KELLER AG für Druckmesstechnik
St. Gallerstrasse 119
8404 Winterthur, Switzerland

abgegeben durch die
in full responsibility by
par: KELLER GmbH

Schwarzwaldstrasse 17
D - 79798 Jestetten

Jestetten, 20.8. 2008    

H.W. Keller 
Geschäftsführer / CEO
mit rechtsgültiger Unterschrift

with legally effective signature

dûment autorisé à signer

KELLER AG • St. Gallerstrasse 119 • CH-8404 Winterthur • Tel. +41 (0)52 235 25 25 • Fax +41 (0)52 235 25 00
KELLER GmbH • Schwarzwaldstrasse 17 • D-79798 Jestetten • Tel. +49 (0)7745 92 14 0 • Fax +49 (0)7745 92 14 50

www.keller-druck.com



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


